approval of Reserve Bank of India from the conclusion 

of this Annual General Meeting until the conclusion  

of next (i.e., 107th) Annual General Meeting of the Bank on  

such terms and conditions, including an overall annual 

remuneration/fees of ` 1,30,00,000 (Rupees One Crore 

and Thirty Lakhs only) plus out of pocket expenses not 

exceeding 10% of the fees and applicable taxes with the 

power to the Board including Audit Committee thereof to 

alter and vary the terms and conditions of appointment, 

the remuneration, etc., including by reason of necessity

[...]

Association of the Bank and subject to such other approvals/ 

consents/ permissions/ sanctions, if any, as the case may 

be necessary in this respect, the consent of the Members 

be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorised share 

capital of the Bank by creation of additional 25,00,00,000 

(Twenty-Five Crore) equity shares of ` 2/- (Rupees two 

only) each:

From To
` 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Two Hundred Crore only) 

divided into 100,00,00,000 

(One Hundred Crore) equity 

shares of ` 2/- (Rupees two 

only) each

` 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

hundred and Fifty Crore only) 

divided into 125,00,00,000 

(One Hundred and Twenty-Five 

Crore only) equity shares of ` 2/-  

(Rupees two only) each

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of 

Association of the Bank be and is hereby altered by 

substituting the existing Clause 5 thereof by the following 

new ‘Clause 5’:

“5. The Authorised Share Capital of the Bank is  

` 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two hundred and Fifty Crore 

only) divided into 125,00,00,000 (One Hundred and 

Twenty-Five Crore only) equity shares of ` 2/- each with 

power to increase, reduce or modify the said capital from 

time to time.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving 

effect to this resolution, the Board of Directors be and are 

hereby authorised to do all deeds, matters, things, acts,

[...]

as second year of their three years term from the conclusion 

of this Annual General Meeting to conclusion of 107th Annual 

General Meeting of the Bank subject to the approval of Reserve 

Bank of India.

The terms of appointment and conditions including an overall 

remuneration of `1,30,00,000 (Rupees One Crore and Thirty 

Lakhs only) to be allocated by the Bank between the two Joint 

Statutory Central Auditors depending upon their respective 

scope of work as may be mutually agreed between the Bank and 

Joint Statutory Central Auditors plus out of pocket expenses not 

exceeding 10% of the fees and applicable taxes.

[...]

into 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crore) equity shares of ` 2/- 

(Rupees two only) each.

In order to augment the capital need for the future expansion 

and growth of the Bank, it is proposed to appropriately increase 

the Authorised Share Capital of the Bank by creation of 

additional 25,00,00,000 (Twenty - Five Crore) equity shares of 

` 2/- (Rupees two only) each. As on date of this notice Bank’s 

Issued Capital stands at ₹ 161,18,56,538 having 80,59,28,269 

shares of face value ₹ 2 each. Further the Subscribed and Paid-

up capital stands at ₹ 161,06,58,912 having 80,53,29,456

[...]

The Authorised 

Capital alterations as under:

Current Authorised Capital Increased Authorised 
Capital

` 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Two Hundred Crore only) 

divided into 100,00,00,000 

(One Hundred Crore) equity 

shares of ` 2/- (Rupees two 

only) each

`  250,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Two hundred and Fifty 

Crore only) divided into 

125,00,00,000 (One Hundred 

and Twenty-Five Crore 

only) equity shares of `  2/- 

(Rupees two only) each

Consequently, the Memorandum of Association of the Bank is 

proposed to be suitably altered as below:

Current Clause 5 in MOA Revised Clause 5 in MOA
5. The Authorised Share

Capital of the Bank is

[...]

Hundred Crore only) Equity

Shares of ` 2/- each with

power to increase, reduce or

modify the said capital from

time to time.

5. The Authorised Share Capital

of the Bank is

` 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees

Two hundred and Fifty

Crore only) divided into

125,00,00,000 (One Hundred

and Twenty-Five Crore only)

equity shares of ` 2/- each

with power to increase, reduce

or modify the said capital from

time to time.

Further Article 3 of the Articles of Association states that “the 

Authorised Capital of the Bank shall be as stated in Clause 5 of